were $710 million, or $1.18 per common share, for the three month period ended
September 30, 1994. Including the Lotus charge, the Company posted a loss of
$538 million, or $.96 per common share for the three month period ended
September 30, 1995. Revenues for that period totalled $16.8 billion, an increase
of 9% from the same period of 1994.

   The Company also announced that its ongoing expense reduction and
resource-balancing programs will include additional, limited work force
reductions in certain business units in the three month period ending December
31, 1995, primarily in overhead areas. Consolidations of leased space and
related actions also will continue. The Company expects these actions to result
in a charge of about $800 million, which will be included in the Company's
results for the three month period ending December 31, 1995.

   USE OF PROCEEDS

   The net proceeds from the sale of the Debentures will be used for general
corporate purposes.

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalization of the
Company at September 30, 1995, and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of
the Debentures offered hereby.
<TABLE><CAPTION>
   SEPTEMBER 30, 1995
   --------------------------
   OUTSTANDING   AS ADJUSTED
   -----------   -----------
   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)
<S>   <C>   <C>
Short-Term Debt.....   $11,076   $11,076
   -----------   -----------
   -----------   -----------
Long-Term Debt:
  International Business Machines Corporation.....   $ 4,417   $ 5,167
  Consolidated Subsidiaries.....   6,019   6,019
   -----------   -----------
   Total Long-Term Debt.....   10,436   11,186
   -----------   -----------
Contingent Common Stock Repurchase Commitment(1).....   459   459
   -----------   -----------
Stockholders' Equity:
  Preferred Stock--$.01 par value; 150,000,000 shares authorized;
   2,610,711 shares outstanding.....   253   253
  Capital Stock--$1.25 par value; 750,000,000 shares authorized;
   558,315,105 shares outstanding.....   7,024   7,024
  Retained Earnings.....   12,343   12,343
  Translation and Other Adjustments.....   2,044   2,044
   -----------   -----------
   Total Stockholders' Equity.....   21,664   21,664
   -----------   -----------
   Total Capitalization.....   $32,559   $33,309
   -----------   -----------
   -----------   -----------
</TABLE>

- ------------
(1) The Company has issued put options on 4,750,000 shares of its Common Stock,

2023/7/17 上午10:18 sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/51143/0000950112-95-002836.txt

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/51143/0000950112-95-002836.txt 4/22

   exercisable on specific dates in 1995, giving other parties the right to
   sell shares of the Company's Common Stock to the Company at contractually
   specified prices. The Contingent Common Stock Repurchase Commitment is the
   amount the Company would be obligated to pay if all put options were
   exercised. These options were issued in anticipation of future repurchases
   of Common Stock.

   S-3
<PAGE>
   DESCRIPTION OF DEBENTURES

   The following description of the particular terms of the Debentures offered
hereby supplements, and to the extent inconsistent therewith replaces, the